

#21-0780

**TO**: Honorable Mayor & Members of the

Fort Lauderdale City Commission

**FROM**: Chris Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM, City Manager

**DATE**: October 5, 2021

**TITLE**: Motion Authorizing Execution of a Sixth Amendment to the Revocable

License with B-Cycle, LLC. - (Commission District 4)

### Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission consider approving a motion authorizing the execution of a sixth amendment to the B-Cycle revocable license granted to B-Cycle, LLC to allow for the installation of a bike share station at the northwest corner of SE 9<sup>th</sup> Avenue and East Las Olas Boulevard. The current location will replace the existing B-Cycle station located at SE 10<sup>th</sup> Terrace.

# **Background**

On May 18, 2021, the City Commission approved the site plan to allow a 138-room hotel and 5,698 square feet of retail use located at 1007 East Las Olas Boulevard. The B-Cycle station located at the corner of SE 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue and East Las Olas Boulevard conflicted with the proposed improvements along the right-of-way.

On July 6, 2011, the City Commission approved a revocable license with B-Cycle, LLC, subject to Chapter 27, Article IV, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale (Code), to allow bike-sharing stations on City-owned property.

On April 15, 2021, the Administrative Review Committee (ARC) reviewed B-Cycle, LLC's application for the SE 9<sup>th</sup> Avenue bike-sharing station and found the station in compliance with the criteria regarding location of bicycle sharing stations as provided in Chapter 27, Article IV of the Code of Ordinances.

In accordance with the proposed sixth amendment to the revocable license (Exhibit 1), B-Cycle, LLC is requesting to install a bike share station at the northwest corner of SE 9<sup>th</sup> Avenue and East Las Olas Boulevard. The location map for the station location is attached as Exhibit 2.

## **Resource Impact**

There is no fiscal impact to the City associated with this action.

# **Strategic Connections**

This item is a 2021 Commission Priority, advancing the Safety initiative.

This item supports the *Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024* Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:

- The Infrastructure Focus Area
- Goal 2: Build a multi-modal and pedestrian friendly community.
- Objective: Improve transportation options and reduce congestion by working with partners.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We are Connected.

This item supports the *Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan*, specifically advancing:

- The Infrastructure Focus Area
- The Transportation & Mobility Element
- Goal 1: Ensure the equitable development of a Complete Network for transportation that prioritizes Safety and emphasizes multimodal mobility and accessibility.

### **Attachments**

Exhibit 1 – Sixth Amendment to the Revocable License

Exhibit 2 – Site Plan and Location Map

Prepared by: Yvonne Redding, Urban Planner III, Sustainable Development

Department Director: Anthony Greg Fajardo, Sustainable Development